income, there is an exchange risk linked to the
conversion into euros of the accounts of the Group’s
entities whose functional currency is the US dollar. The
resulting exchange gain/loss is recorded directly in
shareholders’ equity.

In order to reduce its financial exchange risk, during the
fiscal year Maurel & Prom conducted a number of
foreign currency futures transactions including sales
and purchases of exchange options on the euro and US
dollar. No such transaction was outstanding at the
period-end of fiscal 2012.

The Group also holds liquid assets in US dollars
(US$64 million at period-end) intended to finance its
projected investment expenses in that currency.

As at 31 December 2012, the Group’s exchange position,
as shown in the table below, was US$492 million
(excluding shareholders’ equity currency translation
adjustments).

  Consolidated financial statements and corporate financial statements
as of December 31, 2012

8 notes

p.210  2012 Annual report / MAUREL & PROM

In thousands of euros

Assets  and
liabilities

Foreign
currency

commitments

Net
position
before
hedge

Financial
hedging

instruments

Net
position

after
hedge

Trade receivables and payables 104 - 104 - 104

Non-current financial assets 7 - 7 - 7

Other current assets - - - - -

Derivative instruments - - - - -

Other creditors
and miscellaneous liabilities 317 - 317 - 317

Cash and cash equivalents 64 - 64 - 64

uS$ ExPOSuRE (IN uS$m) 492 - 492 - 492

In thousands of euros Impact on pre-tax income Impact on currency translation
adjustment (Shareholders’ equity)

10% rise
in €/uS$  parity

10% fall in
in €/uS$  parity

10% rise
in €/uS$  parity

10% fall in
in €/uS$  parity

€M -41.0 +36.3 -43.0 +52.5

TOTAl -41.0 +36.3 -43.0 +52.5

The foreign exchange position linked to the consolidation of Tuscany under the equity method should also be
taken into account (US$96 million).

The following table shows the impact of exchange rate fluctuations on pre-tax income and on Group equity.

  Consolidated financial statements and corporate financial statements